Mechanical Performance and Stress–Strain Relationships
for Grouted Splices Under Tensile and Cyclic Loadings
Feng Lin*, and Xiaobao Wu
(Received January 4, 2016, Accepted May 30, 2016, Published online June 28, 2016)
Abstract: Experimental studies were conducted on 36 grouted splices to investigate their mechanical performance under four
loading schemes: (1) incremental tensile loading, (2) repeated tensile loading, (3) cyclic loading at high stress, and (4) cyclic
loading at large strain. Load-deformation responses of the grouted splices under cyclic loadings were featured with pinching effect
and stiffness degradation compared to those responses under tensile loadings. The shape of the hysteresis loops of load-defor-

tions of the splices.
Table 2 Mechanical properties of grout.
Axial compressive
strength fcg (MPa)*
Elasticity modulus Eg
(9104 MPa)
Tensile strength ftg
(MPa)
84 2.9 3.5
Fig. 2 Pouring grout in splice specimens.
438 | International Journal of Concrete Structures and Materials (Vol.10, No.4, December 2016)
Table 3 Details of specimens under incremental and repeated tensile loadings.
Loading scheme Specimen No. Bar grade Bar diameter (mm) Sleeve size Sleeve length L (mm)
Incremental tensile
loading
IT-H400D14 HRB400 14 5VSA 220
IT-H400D16 16 5VSA 220
IT-H400D20 20 7VSA 290
IT-H400D22 22 7VSA 290
IT-H400D25 25 8VSA 320
IT-H400D32 32 10VSA 403
IT-H500D14 HRB500 14 5VSA 220
IT-H500D16 16 5VSA 220
IT-H500D20 20 7VSA 290
IT-H500D22 22 7VSA 290
IT-H500D25 25 8VSA 320
IT-H500D32 32 10VSA 403
Repeated tensile
loading
RT-H400D14 HRB400 14 5VSA 220
RT-H400D16 16 5VSA 220
RT-H400D20 20 7VSA 290
RT-H400D22 22 7VSA 290
RT-H400D25 25 8VSA 320
RT-H400D32 32 10VSA 403
RT-H500D14 HRB500 14 5VSA 220
RT-H500D16 16 5VSA 220
RT-H500D20 20 7VSA 290
RT-H500D22 22 7VSA 290
RT-H500D25 25 8VSA 320
RT-H500D32 32 10VSA 403
Table 4 Loading procedures for specimens under incremental and repeated tensile loadings.
Loading scheme Loading procedure
Incremental tensile loading 0 ultimate load (measuring elongation at ultimate load, uIT)
Repeated tensile loading 0 0.6Fys

ultimate loads of the specimens using the HRB500 rein-
forcing steel bars were greater than those of the HRB400
bars because the ultimate strength of a HRB500 bar is higher
than that of a HRB400 bar with identical diameter. For the
bar pull-out failure, the average bond strength of the
HRB400 bar is less than that of the HRB500 bar because the
low yield strength of the HRB400 bars comes along with a
low average bond strength (Steuck et al. 2009). The local
bond stresses were reduced by two effects related to the
yielding of reinforcing steel bars. First, the large bar strains
associated with yielding increase the slip of the bar from the
Table 5 Details of specimens under cyclic loadings at high stress and at large strain.
Loading scheme Specimen No. Bar grade Bar diameter (mm) Sleeve size Sleeve length L (mm)
Cyclic loading at high
stress
CH-H400D16 HRB400 16 5VSA 220
CH-H400D25 25 8VSA 320
CH-H400D32 32 10VSA 403
CH-H500D16 HRB500 16 5VSA 220
CH-H400D25 25 8VSA 320
CH-H500D32 32 10VSA 403
Cyclic loading at large
strain
CL-H400D16 HRB400 16 5VSA 220
CL-H400D25 25 8VSA 320
CL-H400D32 32 10VSA 403
CL-H500D16 HRB500 16 5VSA 220
CL-H400D25 25 8VSA 320
CL-H500D32 32 10VSA 403
L
Displacement
transducers
Specimen